ADDITIONAL MATERIAL

Regular Meeting MAY 19, 2020

SUBMITTED AT THE REQUEST OF

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT



Finance and Administrative Services Department

PURCHASING DIVISION

115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room 212 • Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 • 954-357-6066 • FAX 954-357-8535

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 14, 2020

TO: Board of County Commissioners

THRU: Kevin B. Kelleher, Deputy Chief Financial Officer

Finance and Administrative Services Department

FROM: Brenda J. Billingsley, Director BRENDA Digitally signed by BRENDA BILLINGSLEY

Purchasing Division BILLINGSLEY Date: 2020.05.14 12:18:46 -04'00'

SUBJECT: May 19, 2020 - Commission Meeting - Agenda Item No. 54

MOTION TO APPROVE final ranking of the qualified firms for Request for

Proposals (RFP) No. PNC2119168P1, Continuing Engineering Services for Traffic,

Digitally signed by KEVIN

Date: 2020.05.14

Roadway, and Civil Projects

Attached is additional material for Agenda Item No. 54 as follows:

- 1. Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc. (CGA) response to objection letter (dated February 7, 2020)
- 2. A "White Paper on Local Preference" sent to Commissioner Rich on May 7, 2020 by Dodie Keith-Lazowick (Keith Team)
- 3. CGA Response to "White Paper on Local Preference"
- 4. Legal Opinion for Principal Place of Business (dated March 3, 2020)

Attachments

BJB/cm/lg

c: Bertha Henry, County Administrator

Monica Cepero, Deputy County Administrator

George Tablack, Chief Financial Officer

Steve Hammond, Acting Director, Public Works Department

Richard Tornese, Director, Highway Construction & Engineering Division, Public Works Department

Robert Melton, County Auditor

Andrew Meyers, County Attorney



February 7, 2020

Brenda J. Billingsley Director Broward County Purchasing Division 115 South Andrews Avenue, Rm. 212 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

Re: Broward County Bid PNC2119168P1 Continuing Engineering Services for Traffic Roadway and Civil Projects; Response to Objection by Calvin Giordano & Associates, Inc ("CGA") to LSN on Behalf of BCC Engineering, LLC, including Attestation of Additional Information.

Dear Ms. Billingsley:

This letter shall serve as a Response to the purported Objection filed by LSN Government Affairs on January 27, 2020 for consideration by Broward County Purchasing Division (the "County." This Objection should be rejected as both procedurally and factually inadequate.

I. MANDATORY LEGAL PREREQUISITES HAVE NOT BEEN MET.

1. LSN Government Affairs ("LSN") and BCC Engineering, LLC ("BCC") have failed to comply with the procedural requires of Procurement Code 21.84. There are 4 requirements; only three have been met (arguably). BCC has (i) identified itself through LSN as the vendor submitting an objection; (ii) articulated certain convoluted grounds for the objection, which will be addressed below; and (iii) identified the relief sought, the award. However, BCC failed to comply with the requirement that all objections shall contain "a statement attesting that all statements made in support of the submission are accurate, true, and correct. The vendor shall acknowledge that the determination of inaccurate untruthful, or incorrect statements made in support of this submission may serve as a basis for debarment of the vendor regardless of whether the submission is directly provided by the vendor or a representative on behalf of the vendor."

The *vendor* is required to make this attestation regardless of who is filing this submission. The attorney (here, LSN/G. Pratt) cannot make the attestation on these points for their client. This is consistent with the attorney's role in such matters; the attorney cannot be testifying. *See AlliedSignal Recovery Tr. v. AlliedSignal, Inc.*, 934 So. 2d 675, 678 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) (citing FL ST BAR

Building Code Services Civil Engineering / Roadway & Highway Design Coastal Engineering Code Compliance Construction Engineering & Inspection (CEI) Construction Services Data Technologies & Development **Electrical Engineering** Engineering **Environmental Services Facilities Management** Geographic Information Systems (GIS) **Governmental Services** Landscape Architecture Planning Project Management Redevelopment

& Urban Design

Surveying & Mapping

Transportation Planning

Water / Utilities Engineering Website Development

Traffic Engineering

1800 Eller Drive Suite 600 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 954.921.7781 phone 954.921.8807 fax

www.cgasolutions.com

Rule 4-3.7 ("Combining the roles of advocate and witness can prejudice the opposing party and can involve a conflict of interest between the lawyer and client.")).

In this instance, BCC has not verified anything – not that the statements are correct and not that the determination of inaccurate, untruthful, or incorrect statements may serve as a basis for debarment. Only LSN has "attested" – without notary, or other required indicia – and that was only to the statements being correct, although LSN has not stated that the signatory has first-hand knowledge to make such an attestation. Thus the Objection fails as non-compliant with 21.84 under the express provision of that section.

- 2. The Objector lacks standing. By its own admission, BCC is ranked third. BCC then mischaracterizes the Request for Proposals, which notes that the County may award "up to two" contracts, but does not state that it will. Thus, while the solicitation identifies the power of the County to award "up to two" contracts, there is nothing in the record to indicate its intent to do so. As the third-ranked vendor, BCC lacks standing to challenge CGA. See *Preston Carroll Company, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority*, 400 So.2d 524 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) (applying substantial interest test).
- II. EVEN IF BCC HAD MET THE MANDATORY PREREQUISITES OF ATTESTATION AND STANDING, THE KNOWN FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT THE DECISION OF THE COUNTY WAS CORRECT IN ITS RANKING, AND IS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS IN ITS ACTIONS.

Even if the Objection were compliant with 21.84, which it is not, the Objection fails on its merits. The ranking is entitled to remain so long as the interpretation of the solicitation documents and procurement code in its applicability in the rankings is not arbitrary and capricious, an analysis that is controlled by the Request for Proposal itself.

In this instance, the ranking is neither arbitrary nor capricious, and is solidly supported by earlier, consistent, interpretations by the county attorney regarding locality, by the documents submitted by CGA and by the lack of specific evidence that is relevant on their part.

BCC's alleged new evidence is neither new nor pertinent evidence, and several statements are inaccurate at best and misleading at worst:

- The insinuation that CGA does not have its local headquarters in Ft. Lauderdale
 is wrong. CGA is a separate, distinct corporation from SAFEbuilt, and CGA has
 a local headquarters in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, squarely meeting the intent of the
 locality rule which is a geographical preference, not a local preference, under
 the procurement documents at issue here. (See Bid p. 234).
- 2. The statement that SAFEbuilt provides these same services, while also not accurate, is irrelevant to the question of whether CGA will be providing the

services for which CGA bid, and for which CGA shall provide from its own headquarters in Ft. Lauderdale. Further, SAFEbuilt does not provide the same scope of services as provided by CGA. Specifically, SAFEbuilt does not house the expertise, engineers, qualifiers or principals with the experience required by the Broward County RFP documents.

- 3. The claim that U.S. Supreme Court's Hertz decision is not at all on point. In Hertz, the Supreme Court abrogated earlier opinions applying the analysis within federal statutes relating to diversity, which provides jurisdiction to the Court. Jurisdiction is required under Art. III of the constitution, and cases cannot be heard that do not involve federal law but are based on the diverse citizenship of the parties, again, under federal law. This analysis is completely inapposite to any analysis to be applied by the County in interpreting its own procurement rules and documents.
- CGA pays Broward County Local Business taxes. (See Broward County Business Tax Receipt at Bid p. 234).
- The CGA Certificate of Liability Insurance submitted for Broward County Bid PNC2119168P1 designates the Insured as Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc., 1800 Eller Drive, Suite 600, Fort Lauderdale FL 33316. Notably, it does not list SAFEbuilt as a Named Insured. (See Certificate of Insurance at Bid p. 258).
- The Board of Professional Engineers for Florida has issued a license to CGA –
 not SAFEbuilt at CGA's headquarters on Eller Drive, in Ft. Lauderdale,
 Broward County, Florida. (See PE License at Bid p. 261).
- 7. The State of Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation Board of Landscape Architecture has issued a license to CGA not SAFEbuilt at CGA's headquarters on Eller Drive, in Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida. (See Landscape Architecture License at Bid p. 263).
- 8. The Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services has issued a Professional Surveyor and Mapper Business License to CGA – not SAFEbuilt – at CGA's headquarters on Eller Drive, in Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida. (See Mapper & Surveyor License at Bid p. 264).
- Since 2010, CGA has banked with Suntrust Bank, located at 515 E. Las Olas Boulevard, Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida 33301. (See Letter from SunTrust Bank at Bid p. 243).
- 10. Numerous other official documents reflect Eller Drive, Ft. Lauderdale, as the headquarters for CGA. (See generally Bid). SAFEbuilt has nothing to do with the provision of these services at the location in Broward County in which CGA maintains its headquarters. The Department of State recognizes CGA as Florida corporation not a Colorado corporation organized under the laws of Florida. (See Department of State printout attached hereto as Exhibit A).
- 11. Again, contrary to the rumors submitted as an Objection ("there is sufficient information that suggests CGA and SAFEbuilt share resources... and we have also learned that back- office, etc.") CGA herein attests that it has its own Human

Resources employee, IT employee, and Financial Services employee. Once again BCC attempts to be imputing and conflating – these are separate entities, and only CGA is responsible to the County on this submission, for this contract, and CGA is located, with its headquarters, in the County.

The following key personnel are located in CGA's headquarters in Ft. Lauderdale, along with IT, Human Resources, and administrative personnel:

- Dennis Giordano, President reports to 1800 Eller Dr. in Ft. Lauderdale

 current and only residence is located in Broward County.
- Chris Giordano, Vice President & Treasurer reports to 1800 Eller Dr. in Ft. Lauderdale – current and only residence is located in Broward County.
- Curt Keyser, Vice President reports to 1800 Eller Dr. in Ft. Lauderdale
 current and only residence is located in Broward County
- Tammy Cook-Weeden, Vice President reports to 1800 Eller Dr. in Ft. Lauderdale
- Steve Watts, Vice President reports to 1800 Eller Dr. in Ft. Lauderdale
 current and only residence is located in Broward County
- Dawn Hopkins, Secretary reports to 1800 Eller Dr. in Ft Lauderdale
 current and only residence is located in Broward County
- Arelis Valero PhD, Director of Human Resources reports to 1800
 Eller Dr. in Ft. Lauderdale
- Robert Reyes, Talent Acquisitions Partner reports to 1800 Eller Dr. in Ft. Lauderdale

Indeed, the documents submitted by the objector confirm that CGA is located in Ft. Lauderdale (e.g., p. 40 of objection submitted by LSN/BCC and attached as Exhibit B demonstrating on the change of registered agent form appointing CT as a registered agent that the "principal office address" is 1800 Eller Drive, Suite 600, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316). The location of SAFEbuilt is a red herring, and if the interpretation urged by LSN/BCC were adopted, the location would make no sense. For example, if the parent corporation was located in Ft. Lauderdale, but the office bidding on the project and performing the work was in Wyoming, the locality points would still be awarded to that entity because the parent company was in Ft. Lauderdale. Here, the County's interpretation of the solicitation is reasonable and the only logical

interpretation: where is the principal office of a distinct corporate entity that will be performing the work. This distinct corporate entity, CGA, is located and staffed in Fort Lauderdale, Florida. SAFEbuilt did not bid on this project and is under no legal obligation to perform services, as it is a separate corporate entity.

CGA is a separate entity under the law, and attributing the characteristics of the parent company merely because the parent company holds some portion of CGA stock would be inconsistent with applicable law. See *Gasparini et al v. Pordomingo*, 972 So.2d 1053, 1055 (3rd DCA 2008) ("A general principle of corporate law is that a corporation is a separate legal entity, distinct from the persons compromising them.") In order to conflate these two corporations, there must be some aspect of fraud; the separate identify of corporations is sacrosanct. *Ocala Breeders' Sales Company v. Hialeah, Inc.*, 735 So.2d 542, 543 (3rd DCA 1999). None is at issue here.

Accordingly, this Objection should not be considered as it was not properly attested, and if considered raises no new evidence of anything that would hold the County in arbitrarily interpreting its procurement documents. This is not a new question, and nothing in the record undermines the earlier legal opinion of the County Attorney's Office in applying the locality criteria. Indeed, the failure to adhere to this precedent, without cause, could itself be challenged. Further, BCC through LSN conflates local preference (which is not allowed) with locality – which is specifically required under the Procurement Code as a factor, and the conditions of which are met. CGA operates out of a local office, in Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, and thus is in close proximity to the Broward County public works department. Ultimately, CGA has a principal place of business in Broward County, which is reflected in the on Exhibit A, and which has been confirmed.

Past Projects In Broward

CGA has a long history with the community of Broward County. In fact, a large majority of CGA projects have been located in Broward County including *inter alia*:¹

BROWARD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	Broward County School Zone Ped & Preservation Program
BROWARD COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	Broward County Mass Casualty Incident Plan
BROWARD COUNTY WATER & WASTEWATER SVCS ENGINEERING DIVISION	RFP Broward Continuing Eng Svcs Water Distrib Wastewater & Storm Water Collec

¹ For a comprehensive list of CGA projects located in Broward County during the past five (5) years, please see Bid p. 126-232.

	Broward County Generic Utility Locating and GIS Mapping -BC Project 9262
BROWARD HOUSE	IAQ - Broward House Moisture/Mold Assessment
BROWARD HOUSE	IAQ - Broward House Post Remediaiton
BROWARD MOTORSPORTS	EI Svcs 25&25 St Rdwy ImpRFP
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Industrial Pretreatment Program
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Pump Station Rehab Specifications
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Hall Public Works Admin Bldg
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Natalie's Cove ACOE Permitting
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Building Code
CITY OF COOPER CITY	City of Cooper City Natalie's Cove Geotechnical Report
CITY OF COOPER CITY	City of Cooper City Natalie's Cove SDC
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City SW 90th Ave Sanitary Sewer Improvements
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Pioneer Middle School Parking Lot Modification
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City NE Quad Hydraulic Modeling
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Natalie's Cove Mid-Block Traffic Study
CITY OF COOPER CITY	City of Cooper City Natalie's Cove Additional Survey
CITY OF COOPER CITY	City Hall Parking Lot Improvements
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City - City Hall Parking Lot Survey
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City USPS Land Phase 1 Environmental Study
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Lift Station #21 ASA Electrical Eng Svcs for Generator & ATS
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Design & Permit New Public Works Admin Bldg
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Lift Station #21 Replacement Task 2016-06
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Lift Station #52 Replacement Construction Services
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City SW 90th Ave New Sewer Connections
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City 90th Way & 91st Ave Conceptual Streetscape Studies
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Revised SW 103rd Drainage Improvements Task Order No. 2016-01
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City - Lift Station 7
CITY OF COOPER CITY	City of Cooper City 53rd Street Presentation
CITY OF COOPER CITY	City of Cooper City Natalie's Cove Drainage Environmental
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Lift Station #52 Rehab Task Order No. 2015-01

CITY OF COOPER CITY	Natalie's Cove ADA Improvements
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Palm Ave and SW 53rd Street Analysis
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Sports Complex LS - CD & CA New Restrooms
CITY OF COOPER CITY	City of Cooper City Palm Avenue Fence Design Task Order No. 2014-08
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Hall Front Lobby Renovations
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Natalie's Cove/Flamingo Gardens Drainage Improvements
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Fiber-Optic Cable Design Task Order 2014-04
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City EAR & Water Supply Workplan Update
CITY OF COOPER CITY	Cooper City Sports Complex Restrooms Task Order 2014-03
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	City of Dania Bch Unsafe Board Assistance
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Dania Beach Unsafe Structure Assessment
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Dania Beach BSO Station #93 CD's for Re-Roof
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Watermain Replacement SW/NW 1st Ave
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Dania Beach Structural Assessment of BSO #93 Roof Structure
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Dania Beach Structural Assessments of 3 Municipal Bldgs
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Dania Beach NW 1st Ave Watermain Replacement Project
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	City of Dania Beach SW 40th Ave Sidewalk Design
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	City of Dania Beach Water Modeling Hydraulic Analysis of Water System
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Broward County Disposal Site Environmental Assessment
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Dania City Center - Cynergie Development
CITY OF DANIA BEACH (820)	Dania Bch Expand Basin 5-Phase I Drainage Improvements
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH	Deerfield Beach Inkforce BPT/POS
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH	City of Deerfield Beach - Additional Code Officers for Solid Waste
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH	Deerfield Beach Landscape Code Re-write
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH	Deerfield Beach Code Compliance
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH	Deerfield Beach: Building Plan Rev & Inspec Svcs
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH	Deerfield Bch Bldg Insp (Hrly)
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH	Deerfield Bch Arterial Roadway Planting Guidelines
CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH PARKS & REC	Deerfield Beach Irrigation Design for Dixie Hwy
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	FTL Riverwalk Western Dock Temporary Repairs

CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Mills Pond Park - Restroom & Concession Buildings
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Sewer PS D-41 CEI Services
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	FTL Sewer PS B-10 Noise Attenuation
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	FTL NE 1st Bridge Repairs SDC
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Mills Pond Park - Soccer/Lacrosse Complex Mod Drng Permit
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Mills Pond Park Boat Ramp
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Ft Laud Riomar St WM Replacement
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	A1A NE 32nd & 33rd Street Enhancements
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Mills Pond Park - Revised FPL Easement
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	City Hall Cooling Tower Support Replacement
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Andrews Bridge Forensic Seawall Investigation
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Croissant Park WM Redesign and Additional SUE
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	City of Ft Lauderdale Riverwalk Seawall/Dock Temporary Repairs
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	G.T. Lohmeyer WWTP Sewer By-Pass
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	George English Boat Ramps Replacement Eng, Permitting & Construc Admin
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Warfield Park - Sports Lighting Design for Play Field & Basketball Court
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	City of Fort Lauderdale Riverwalk Seawall Assessment
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Provident Park - Site Lighting Design for Additional Security at the park
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	City of Ft Lauderdale Peel Pilot Membrane Study
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	City of Ft Laud Small Water Main Improvements Croissant Pk
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Progresso Retail Merchant Association (PRMA) Area Drainage Improvements
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	NE 57th Street WM Replacement
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Sewer PS D-41 Replacement
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Ft. Lauderdale - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station D-37
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Mills Pond Park - Soccer/Lacrosse Fields
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	City of Fort Lauderdale Rehabilitation Sewer Pump Station B-10
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE	Bayshore Drive Drainage Improvements
CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE - Multiple Clients	Cypress Creek Rd - Infiltration and inflow Rehab

CITY OF FT LAUDERDALE BLDG DEPT	Ft Lauderdale Building Code
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Chaves Lake Parcels - City of Hallandale Beach Boundary Survey
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Hallandale Beach Suntrust Traffic Impact Review
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Hallandale Beach Cost Recovery Traffic Review for Hallandale Beach Academy
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Hallandale Beach Cost Rec Traffic 129 N. Dixie Hwy
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	City of Hallandale Beach - Building Plan Examiner
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Hallandale Bch Icebox Culinary Ctr Traffic Review Svcs WA#2
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Hallandale Beach Medical Center Traffic Rev Svcs WA#1 PO#20161304-00
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	City of Hallandale Survey 203 & 207 NE 3rd Street
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	City of Hallandale Beach IT Support Services
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Hallandale Bch CRA Boundary Svy Ph I Env Stdy 802 NW 5th Terrace
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Hallandale Bch CRA Boundary Svy PH I Env Stdy 608 NW 1st Ave
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Certificate of Use Code Reg
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Comprehensive Plan Implementat
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H023)	Research-Eval Reg Modular Bldg
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H23) - Multiple Clients	Hallandale IT Contract Services
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (HO)	Hallandale Beach CDbG44 Drainage Improvements
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Hallandale Beach - SW Quadrant Drainage Improvements Construction Services

CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	HALLANDALE BCH -SW/SE DRNG IMPROV/DESIGN - FEMA PROJ# 1609-75-R
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Hallandale Beach NE Quadrant Baffle Structure Retrofit
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Hallandale Beach - NE Quadrant Trash Structure Retrofit
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Hallandale Beach Stormwater 42 Year CDBG
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Hallandale Raw Water Pipeline Project
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	City of Hallandale Beach Lithocrete sidewalk AlA final
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Hallandale Beach NE Quad SCADA Monitoring & Operational Advising
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	FDEP Operational License for Injection Wells
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	HALLANDALE BUS SHELTER DESIGN-CUSTOM DESIGN OPTION
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	HALLANDALE A1A SIDEWALK DRIVEWAYS
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Hallandale NE Quad Drainage Improvements
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	Structural Plans Review-Statue
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	A1A Streetscape
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	A1A Streetscape-A1A Corridor Birds-eye Renderi
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH (H024)	A1A Streetscape-A1A Lithocrete Sidewalk
CITY OF WESTON	Pedro Driveway - EP ENG19-00027
CITY OF WESTON	Santiago Driveway - EP ENG19-00028
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Hills Drive Medians - TP TP19-00015
CITY OF WESTON	Wuenker Driveway - EP ENG19-00024
CITY OF WESTON	Emerald Estates Community Sidewalk - EP ENG19-00025
CITY OF WESTON	Adams Residence Driveway - EP ENG19-00026

CITY OF WESTON	KCD Associates, LLC - TP TP19-00012
CITY OF WESTON	SamJack Blacktone, LLC - TP TP19-00013
CITY OF WESTON	Boston Market Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG19-00022
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Publix Glades Cir Pro-Build - EP ENG19-00023
CITY OF WESTON	3724 Pine Lake Drive - TP TP19-00014
CITY OF WESTON	Hibiscus Island Pavement Resurfacing - EP ENG19-00021
CITY OF WESTON	BMPD INC Driveway - EP ENG19-00020
CITY OF WESTON	Trea Weston LLC - TP TP19-00011
CITY OF WESTON	Hector & Carla Mantellini Driveway - EP ENG19-00018
CITY OF WESTON	Blue Stream - Weston Rd BS-KMV-011
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - San Sebastian - EP ENG19-00017
CITY OF WESTON	Montoya Residenc Driveway - EP ENG19-00015
CITY OF WESTON	Kim Residence Driveway - EP ENG19-00016
CITY OF WESTON	1301 St Lopez Circle - TP TP19-00010
CITY OF WESTON	Meadows Sidewalk - EP ENG19-00013
CITY OF WESTON	Meadows Sidewalk - EP ENG19-00013
CITY OF WESTON	Bonaventure Town Center Parking Improvements - EP ENG19- 00011
CITY OF WESTON	Weston TC LLC Curbing Repair - EP ENG18-00012
CITY OF WESTON	Aguiar Driveway - EP ENG19-00007
CITY OF WESTON	Aron Driveway - EP ENG19-00008
CITY OF WESTON	Ridges Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG19-00009
CITY OF WESTON	MG3 Weston Office - EP ENG19-00010
CITY OF WESTON	Meridian Business Campus Investors - TP TP19-00008
CITY OF WESTON	Virginia DiPiazza - TP TP1900009
CITY OF WESTON	Midtown Cell Tower - TP TP19-0007
CITY OF WESTON	Bravo Brick Paver Driveway - EP ENG19-00005
CITY OF WESTON	Preciado Driveway - EP ENG19-00006
CITY OF WESTON	MILLENNIUM Plaza Repair and Sealcoat - EP ENG19-00004
CITY OF WESTON	Waterways Shoppes - SPA - SP
CITY OF WESTON	Humberto Farfan - TP TP19-00003
CITY OF WESTON	FAN-RG-2 REV LAND TR PIEDRA - TP TP19-00006

CITY OF WESTON	Bonaventure Park Traffic Analysis & Access Design
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Hills Inverness TP - TP18-00048
CITY OF WESTON	North Hills HOA Victoria Isle - TP TP19-00005
CITY OF WESTON	San Messina Sidewalk - EP ENG19-00002
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Hills County - EP ENG19-00003
CITY OF WESTON	Golf Club Seal Coating - EP ENG19-00001
CITY OF WESTON	Publix Supermarkets - TP TP19-00001
CITY OF WESTON	Alexis Torres - TP TP19-00002
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Royal Palm & Country Isles Rd - EP ENG18-00209
CITY OF WESTON	Bonilla Driveway - EP ENG18-00210
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Lakes Plaza Phase II - EP ENG18-00207
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Waterford Landing - EP ENG18-00205
CITY OF WESTON	ATT 8EA31075N - EP ENG18-00206
CITY OF WESTON	Savanna Commons Gutter Repair - EP ENG18-00204
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Exxon Site Repairs - EP ENG18-0199
CITY OF WESTON	PALACE Fire Hydrant Installation - EP ENG18-00201
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T Job#8EA02936N - EP ENG18-00202
CITY OF WESTON	San Sebastian -Driveway- EP ENG18-00203
CITY OF WESTON	Royal Poinciana Dr - Driveway - EP ENG18-00197
CITY OF WESTON	16653 Redwood Way -Driveway - EP ENG18-00198
CITY OF WESTON	Chevron 76 ADA Upgrades - EP ENG18-00200
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Exxon Site Repairs - EP ENG18-00199
CITY OF WESTON	Galindo Driveway - EP ENG18-00194
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Cleveland Clinic - EP ENG18-00195
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Harris 2100 - EP ENG18-00196
CITY OF WESTON	Firestone # 105317 - EP ENG18-00191
CITY OF WESTON	Blank Residence Driveway Repair - EP ENG18-00192
CITY OF WESTON	Sara Schlorf - TP TP18-00075
CITY OF WESTON	Gentry Driveway - EP ENG18-00193
CITY OF WESTON	Anghel Driveway - EP ENG18-00190
CITY OF WESTON	Richard Lipson - EP ENG18-00187
CITY OF WESTON	Sanchez Driveway - EP ENG18-00188

CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - The Legends at Weston - EP ENG18-00189
CITY OF WESTON	Walgreen Bonaventure Blvd - TP TP18-00074
CITY OF WESTON	Federico Valladares - TP TP18-00073
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Country Isles Plaza (Access Rd) - EP ENG18-00182
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - WT384 & 385 Node Outage (Weston Rd) - EP ENG18-00183
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Physicians of Florida (Corporate Lakes) - EP ENG18- 00185
CITY OF WESTON	McDonald's - Weston (1020 Weston Rd) - EP ENG18-00186
CITY OF WESTON	VOIDED McDonald's ADA Upgrades (1020 Weston Rd) - EP ENG18-00184
CITY OF WESTON	Aspen Lane Zoning Variance - SP PLN18-00293
CITY OF WESTON	Miller Driveway - EP ENG18-00171
CITY OF WESTON	Vacation Asphalt Repair - EP ENG18-00172
CITY OF WESTON	Storper Driveway - EP ENG18-00173
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Span replacement - EP ENG18-00175
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST - Aztig Urban Salon - EP ENG18-00176
CITY OF WESTON	Rongliang Zheng TP - TP18-00071
CITY OF WESTON	Shoppes of Weston Asphalt Repair - EP ENG18-00181
CITY OF WESTON	BB&T - Sealcoating & Restriping - EP ENG18-00180
CITY OF WESTON	COMCAST Span Replacement - EP ENG18-00178
CITY OF WESTON	Suhood Driveway - EP ENG18-00179
CITY OF WESTON	Lara Paver Driveway - EP ENG18-00098
CITY OF WESTON	Cleveland Clinic Water Fountain Royal - TP TP18-00070
CITY OF WESTON	Neith Driveway - EP ENG18-00154
CITY OF WESTON	Vacation Village Flamingo - TP TP18-00067
CITY OF WESTON	1058 Bluewood Terrace - TP TP18-00068
CITY OF WESTON	TD Bank TP18-00065
CITY OF WESTON	1300 Savanna Commons Dr Removal swale tree 1106 Skylark Dr TP TP18-00063
CITY OF WESTON	Savanna Commons Dr Removal of swale tree 1112 Skylark Dr. TP TP18-00064
CITY OF WESTON	2550 Royal Palm Way -TP TP18-00062

CITY OF WESTON	Clevland Clinic Construction Damage CUP/EDICU - TP TP18- 00061
CITY OF WESTON	Xiao Mei Liu -TP TP18-00060
CITY OF WESTON	FPL WR 8156833 - EP ENG18-00169
CITY OF WESTON	Gleicher Driveway - EP ENG18-00164
CITY OF WESTON	Alejandro Driveway - EP ENG18-00168
CITY OF WESTON	3365 Enterprise Ave - Zoning Variance - SP PLN18-00264
CITY OF WESTON	Roberto Poveda - TP TP18-00059
CITY OF WESTON	1293 Seagrape Circle TP - TP18-00058
CITY OF WESTON	FPL WR 7838249 - EP ENG18-00165
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T Job#8EA02924N - EP ENG18-00161
CITY OF WESTON	Wood Driveway - EP ENG18-00167
CITY OF WESTON	Leung Driveway - EP ENG18-00166
CITY OF WESTON	4473 Weston Rd - TP TP18-00057
CITY OF WESTON	Khan Driveway - EP ENG18-00163
CITY OF WESTON	Florida Nature Culture Center Facility Bldg TP TP18-00056
CITY OF WESTON	Smith Driveway - EP ENG18-00162
CITY OF WESTON	USG 9 CAR CHARGER - EP ENG18-00160
CITY OF WESTON	Weston MAC Telecommunications Minor Landscape Amendment
CITY OF WESTON	USG 8 CAR CHARGER - EP ENG18-00159
CITY OF WESTON	Bunny Cullen - TP TP18-00055
CITY OF WESTON	FPL WR 8017266 - EP ENG18-00156
CITY OF WESTON	FPL WR 7951744 - EP ENG18-00155
CITY OF WESTON	Cleveland Clinic Bed Tower/J Lot - TP TP18-00053
CITY OF WESTON	North Driveway - EP ENG18-00154
CITY OF WESTON	Cleveland Clinic North Billboard
CITY OF WESTON	La Morada at Weston Apartments - TP TP18-00052
CITY OF WESTON	Mariposa Pointe Sealcoat & Stripe - EP - ENG18-00153
CITY OF WESTON	Little Brittain Holdingsaka Country Isles Plaza - TP - TP18- 00050
CITY OF WESTON	Claudia Biarieta - TP - TP-00051
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Hills CC Java Plums - TP TP18-00041
CITY OF WESTON	San Remo Paver Replacement - EP ENG18-00152

CITY OF WESTON	Burgerim Grease Trap - EP ENG18-00149
CITY OF WESTON	Lubin Driveway - EP ENG18-00150
CITY OF WESTON	Spence Driveway - EP ENG18-00148
CITY OF WESTON	1227 Ginger Circle TP18 - 00046
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - 3205 Meridian - EP ENG18-00144
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 8EA02883 (Falls Blvd) - EP ENG18-00145
CITY OF WESTON	Cadena Driveway EP ENG18-00147
CITY OF WESTON	Rivera Driveway - EP ENG18-00143
CITY OF WESTON	Gecko Park Asphalt Repair - EP ENG18-00146
CITY OF WESTON	Hills Sidewalk Repari - EP ENG18-00141
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - 4501 Weston Rd - EP ENG18-00142
CITY OF WESTON	16810 Royal Poinciana Drive TP TP18-00043
CITY OF WESTON	4265 Pine Ridge Driveway - EP - ENG18-00139
CITY OF WESTON	3365 Enterprise Renovation - SP PLN18-00217
CITY OF WESTON	Moore Driveway EP - ENG18-00140
CITY OF WESTON	Cleveland Clinic Zoning Variance - SP PLN18-00210
CITY OF WESTON	Kann Driveway - EP ENG18-00137
CITY OF WESTON	Atesnak Driveway - EP ENG18-00136
CITY OF WESTON	Wendy's Sealcoat & Stripe - EP ENG18-00138
CITY OF WESTON	Petition to Establish the Botaniko Weston CDD - EP ENG18- 00135
CITY OF WESTON	Riley Driveway - RP ENG18-00134
CITY OF WESTON	Palm Island Sealcoat & Stripe ENG18-00118
CITY OF WESTON	Raquet Club 5 Condo Sidewalk Rep EP ENG18-00133
CITY OF WESTON	Vacation Village Egret - TP TP18-00039
CITY OF WESTON	16100 Golf Club Rd - EP ENG18-00132
CITY OF WESTON	The Palace - SP PLN18-00197
CITY OF WESTON	Midtown Athletic Club - Courts Realignment - TP TP18-00038
CITY OF WESTON	North Hills Maintenance Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG18-00131
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast 4501 Weston Road - EP - ENG18-00126
CITY OF WESTON	Siroos Asbaghi - TP - TP18-00037
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 8EA02914N (2700 S Commerce Pkwy) - EP - ENG18- 00128

CITY OF WESTON	SIlviera Driveway - EP - ENG18-00129
CITY OF WESTON	Savana Sidewalk Repairs - EP - ENG18-00130
CITY OF WESTON	Coconuts of Bonaventure Sealcoat - EP ENG18-00127
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Hills North Access Gate - EP ENG18-00123
CITY OF WESTON	The Palace Temp Parking - EP ENG18-00124
CITY OF WESTON	Lantigue Driveway - EP ENG18-00125
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Hills South Access Gate - EP ENG18-00122
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Street Light Poles Upgrade Phase II WA#369
CITY OF WESTON	Karam Driveway - EP ENG18-00121
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 8EA02906N (Glades Circle) - EP ENG18-00119
CITY OF WESTON	Howell Driveway -EP -ENG180071
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Exxon 1108 Weston Rd - SP PLN18-00187
CITY OF WESTON	1870 Lakeshore Drive - TP TP18-00033
CITY OF WESTON	Florida Nature & Culture Center - EP ENG18-00117
CITY OF WESTON	Scheurich Driveway - EP ENG18-00116
CITY OF WESTON	Villas of Bonaventure Asphalt Repair - EP ENG18-00114
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Contractor's Parking Project - EP ENG18-00115
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 8EA02907N 3205 Meridian Pkwy - EP ENG18-00113
CITY OF WESTON	Street Light Pole Replacement - EP ENG 18-00112
CITY OF WESTON	Raquet Club Apts Asphalt Overlay - EP ENG18-00111
CITY OF WESTON	2500 S Commerce Pkwy - TP TP18-00031
CITY OF WESTON	City of Weston - Fire Station 81 Water Tap - EP ENG18-00110
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 8EA02887N Emerald Estates Drive - EP ENG-00109
CITY OF WESTON	2700 S Commerce Pkwy - TP TP18-00030
CITY OF WESTON	Raquet Club 8 South Mill/Pave - EP ENG18-00107
CITY OF WESTON	Marino Driveway - EP ENG18-00108
CITY OF WESTON	Racquet Club 8 South Mill/Pave - EP ENG18-00107
CITY OF WESTON	820 Nandina Drive - TP TP18-00029
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Health Park - Change Paint Colors - PLN18-00168
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Commons Paver Repairs - EP ENG18-00106
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - 2465 Circle - EP ENG18-00102
CITY OF WESTON	280 Indian Trace - EP ENG18-000103

CITY OF WESTON	McCrainie Driveway - EP ENG18-00105	
CITY OF WESTON	Country Isles Minor Landscape Amendment - SP PLN18- 00166	
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - San Messina Townhomes	
CITY OF WESTON	Jayaraman Driveway - EP ENG18-00101	
CITY OF WESTON	Raquet Club Apts 9A South Condo - TP TP18-00027	
CITY OF WESTON	The Palace Foundation - EP ENG18-00099	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Tennis Center - EP ENG18-00094	
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast 1535 Three Village Road - EP ENG18-00093	
CITY OF WESTON	1371 Garden Road TP TP18-00024	
CITY OF WESTON	Emerald Estates Phase 3 - EP ENG18-00096	
CITY OF WESTON	Sunset Springs - EP ENG18-00097	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston - Blatt Boulevard Route Survey	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston - Meridian Parkway Route Survey	
CITY OF WESTON	McDonald's Site Plan Amendment - SP PLN18-00163	
CITY OF WESTON	Millenium Plaza Asphalt Repair - EP ENG18-00092	
CITY OF WESTON	Claudio Driveway - EP ENG18-00091	
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - San Sebastian - EP ENG18-00090	
CITY OF WESTON	FPL WR#7725259 (S. Commerce Pkwy)	
CITY OF WESTON	Rick Case Vehicular Storage Expansion - SP PLN18-00152	
CITY OF WESTON	Marissa Foreman - TP TP18-00023	
CITY OF WESTON	Peguero De Luna Driveway - EP ENG18-00086	
CITY OF WESTON	Cleveland Clinic Sign Variance - SP PLN18-00136	
CITY OF WESTON	Hackney Road - TP TP18-00022	
CITY OF WESTON	Mehmet Ilter - TP TP18-00019	
CITY OF WESTON	Garden Homes at Country Isles - TP TP18-00020	
CITY OF WESTON	Palace - TP TP18-00021	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Christian Academy TP 18-00018	
CITY OF WESTON	TOMAYO DRIVEWAY - EP ENG18-00084	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Commercial Properties Asphalt Repair - EP ENG18- 00081	
CITY OF WESTON	Fairlake at Weston Asphalt Repair - EP ENG18-00082	
A TOTAL CANCEL CANCEL CONTROL	The state of the s	

CITY OF WESTON	4471 Weston Road - TP TP18-00014	
CITY OF WESTON	Villacorta Driveway - EP ENG18-00079	
CITY OF WESTON	Scacciati Driveway - EP ENG18-00080	
CITY OF WESTON	Bluestream/Emerald Estates Phase 1 - EP ENG18-00072	
CITY OF WESTON	Bluestream-Catalina Dr & Springs Blvd - EP ENG18-00073	
CITY OF WESTON	Emerald Estates Phase 2 - EP ENG18-00077	
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - Ultimate Sport - EP ENG18-00078	
CITY OF WESTON	Jose Figallo - TP TP18-00016	
CITY OF WESTON	Bushati Paver Driveway - EP ENG18-00076	
CITY OF WESTON	The Palace Temp Trailer - EP ENG18-00075	
CITY OF WESTON	Cavaliere Paver Driveway - EP ENG18-00071	
CITY OF WESTON	Ocean Bank - Minor Landscape SP - PLN18-00122	
CITY OF WESTON	Machicote Driveway - EP ENG18-00070	
CITY OF WESTON	Patel Drainage - EP ENG18-00069	
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T Emerald Estates - 8EA02871N - EP ENG18-00065	
CITY OF WESTON	SR 84 Wireless Comm Comm Project - SP PLN18-00116	
CITY OF WESTON	The Palace at Weston Site Work - EP ENG18-00068	
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 7EA02991N - Presidio Drive - EP ENG18-00061	
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 7EA02695N - Estancia Circle - EP ENG18-00064	
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 7EA02999N - Diamond Terrace - EP ENG18-00066	
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T 7EA03000N - Presidio Drive - EP ENG18-00067	
CITY OF WESTON	3080 Paddock Road TP - TP18-00013	
CITY OF WESTON	The Falls Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG18-00063	
CITY OF WESTON	Datko Driveway - EP ENG18-00062	
CITY OF WESTON	Bonaventure Park - New Construction - Preparation of Final Dsgr Plans & Bid Docs	
CITY OF WESTON	McDonald's Second Drive Thru Lane, Ext Bldg Elevation & Int Decor - SP PLN-00101	
CITY OF WESTON	Langford Driveway - EP ENG18-00060	
CITY OF WESTON	Valladares Driveway - EP ENG00058	
CITY OF WESTON	Country Club Village Mill and Pave - EP ENG00059	

CITY OF WESTON	San Mateo Sidewalk - EP ENG18-00057	
CITY OF WESTON	Heller Driveway - EP ENG18-00056	
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - 4537 Weston Rd - EP ENG18-00054	
CITY OF WESTON	Grove Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG18-00053	
CITY OF WESTON	AT&T Job#8EA02874N (Sagemont Way)- EP ENG18-00052	
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - Lakeview Drive (CWSI-17-253) - EP ENG18-00051	
CITY OF WESTON	Bacile Driveway - EP ENG18-00049	
CITY OF WESTON	Verma Driveway - EP ENG18-00050	
CITY OF WESTON	16301-16395 Malibu Drive - TP TP18-00007	
CITY OF WESTON	1725 North Commerce Pkwy - TP TP18-00006	
CITY OF WESTON	Hunter Driveway - EP ENG18-00048	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Hills Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG18-00044	
CITY OF WESTON	Robins Driveway - EP ENG18-00045	
CITY OF WESTON	Gomez Driveway - EP ENG18-00046	
CITY OF WESTON	Palace Weston Bore - EP ENG18-00047	
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast CWSI (2893 Executive Park) - EP ENG18-00043	
CITY OF WESTON	Fryer Paver Driveway - EP ENG18-00041	
CITY OF WESTON	Landings Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG18-00042	
CITY OF WESTON	Bernheim Driveway - EP ENG18-00039	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Christian Academy - Driveway Awning - EP ENG18- 00040	
CITY OF WESTON	FPL WR5880850 - EP ENG18-00033	
CITY OF WESTON	Palm Island Entry Gates - SP PLN18-00056	
CITY OF WESTON	Weston Lakes Plaza - Mill & Pave - EP ENG18-00036	
CITY OF WESTON	Central Hills Sidewalk Repair - EP ENG18-00037	
CITY OF WESTON	Serrano Driveway - 16423 Ruby Lake - EP ENG18-00038	
CITY OF WESTON	California Courts Condo Sealcoat - EP ENG18-00035	
CITY OF WESTON	Rosabal Driveway - EP ENG18-00032	
CITY OF WESTON	Country Isles Cove Mill & Resurface - EP ENG18-00034	
CITY OF WESTON	Vidal Driveway - EP ENG18-00030	

CITY OF WESTON	Manne Driveway - EP ENG18-00031
CITY OF WESTON	Weston 3305 Property LLC - TP TP18-00003
CITY OF WESTON	Gecko Park Change of Paint Colors - PLN18-00042
CITY OF WESTON	Comcast - Indian Trace & Saddle Club-EP ENG18-00029
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	TOD Engineering Inspections Secu Residence
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	TOD Mid-Block Crossing Pedestrian Study
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Nova Drive University to Davie Rd Addtl Svcs
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie Road Phase II - ADDTL Post Design Services
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie Davie Rd SW39th St - Modifications to Construction Plans
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie College Ave Rdwy Improv Phase II Add'l Svcs
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Nova Drive Corridor Roundabout Traffic Operations Study
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Nova Drive - Davie Rd to East of University
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie System III CO2 Construction Services
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Bamford Park Additional Engineering Services
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie - Continuing Engineering Services - LAP Assistance
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie Road Phase II - Post Design Services
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie Davie Rd PH I plans add new NB to EB right turn Reese Rd Intersect
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Town of Davie -Davie Road Phase 2 Add'l Engineering Services
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Nova Drive Improvements
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	Davie Road - Finalize Plans
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	DAVIE GEN ENG SVCS UTILITIES-Davie Road (SR 84 to Nova Dr)
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG)	College Ave Rdwy Improv Ph II Typical Section & Topo Survey
TOWN OF DAVIE (877 ENG) - Multiple Clients	DAVIE GEN ENG SVCS UTILITIES-Signal Modif Inters Davie Rd
TOWN OF DAVIE (880)	Town of Davie - Davie Arena Bergeron Rodeo Grounds
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	TOD System III 30-inch Pipe Replacement
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Local Limits Sampling & Analysis
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Davie LS#18 Rehab Bidding & Constructions Svcs

TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Davie System II Generator Replacement that serves the MCC	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Davie System II WWTP Effluent Pump Improvements	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Davie CIGP Grant Application	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Local Limits Re-Evaluation Study	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Engineering Design for Lift Station 18 Rehab	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie WTP, WWTP'S Collection & Transmission Systems Permit & Eng Svcs	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie WWTP Systems II, III, IV, V Continuing Eng Svcs	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie System III CO2	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie P.S. No. 1 Force Main	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	TOD WTP's, WWTP's & Collection Continuing Services	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Davie System II TU 2 Rehab Addtl Const & Eng Svcs	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Davie Lift Station #1 Automated Valves	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	System II TU 2 Rehab Additional Inspection Services	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Engineering Construction Svcs for Sys II/III Generator Replacement	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Engineering Design for Lift Station 9 Rehab	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Lift Station # 12 Rehabilitation Construction Admin Svcs	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie WTP & WWTP & Collection & Transmission Systems	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Davie SW 48th Ct. Water Main Const Svcs	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Additional Svcs (108 Continued) #R-2015-75	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie System II TU 2 Rehabilitation	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie System III CO2 Injection	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie System I/II Generator Replacement - Construction Services	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Design Services System II & III Generator Replacement	
TOWN OF DAVIE (881 UTIL)	Town of Davie Eng Rep Svcs New Water & Wastewater Plnt Dsgn build	

Brenda J. Billingsley February 6, 2020 Page 22

Additionally, I wish to make note that BCC Engineering, LLC disingenuously indicated its Proposed and Attested Nerve Center as being located in Ft. Lauderdale. During Broward County's due diligence – and confirmed by the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations registry – it was determined that BCC Engineering, LLC's principal place of business and nerve center is in fact located in Miami.

For the above reasons, the Objection should be rejected, and the ranking should proceed according to the County's process.

Sincerely

Chris Giordano, Vice President & Treasurer Calvin, Giordano & Associates

VERIFICATION BY VENDOR CALVIN, GIORDANO & ASSOCIATES:

I attest and confirm, under penalty of perjury, that any and all supporting documents (attached), are true and correct copies and I attest that all statements made in support of this Responsive submission are accurate, true, and correct. I acknowledge that the determination of inaccurate untruthful, or incorrect statements made in support of this submission may serve as a basis for debarment.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 1 day of February 2020, by Chris Giordano, who is personally know to me or who has produced as identification.

Chris Giordano, Vice President & Treasurer

Sora R. Bunker

SARA R. BLUMKIN
Commission # GG 278621
Expires March 21, 2023
Bendied Thru Troy Fain Insurance 400-385-7019

Exhibit A



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation

CALVIN, GIORDANO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number M17373 **FEI/EIN Number** 65-0013869 **Date Filed** 06/27/1985

FL State

Status ACTIVE

Last Event AMENDMENT Event Date Filed 03/21/2001 NONE

Event Effective Date

Principal Address 1800 ELLER DR

STE 600

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Changed: 04/02/2001

Mailing Address 1800 ELLER DR

STE 600

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Changed: 03/02/2000

Registered Agent Name & Address C T CORPORATION SYSTEM 1200 SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD

PLANTATION, FL 33324

Name Changed: 02/12/2018

Address Changed: 02/12/2018

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title PCEOD

GIORDANO, DENNIS J

1800 ELLER DR STE 600 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Title V

Keyser, Curt 1800 ELLER DR STE 600 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Title V

COOK-WEEDEN, TAMMY 1800 ELLER DR STE 600 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Title Secretary

HOPKINS, DAWN 1800 ELLER DR STE 600 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Title V

WATTS, STEVE 1800 ELLER DR STE 600 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Title VT

GIORDANO, CHRIS 1800 ELLER DR STE 600 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date	
2018	01/02/2018	
2019	01/17/2019	
2020	01/27/2020	

Document Images

01/27/2020 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/17/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/12/2018 Reg. Agent Change	View image in PDF format
02/06/2018 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/02/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/10/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format.
01/04/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/07/2015 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/14/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format View image in PDF format
View image in PDF format
View image in PDF format
View image in PDF format.
View image in PDF format.
View image in PDF format.
View image in PDF format
View image in PDF format:
View image in PDF format
View image in PDF format
View image in PDF format

Exhibit B

STATEMENT OF CHANGE OF REGISTERED OFFICE OR REGISTERED AGENT OR BOTH FOR CORPORATIONS

statement of ch	ange is submitted for a corporation	17.0502, 607.1508, or 617.1508, Florida Statutes, this arganized under the laws of the State of Florida registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.
1. The name of	the corporation: CAUVIN, GIORDA	INO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
2. The principa		TE 600
4. Date of incom	rporation/qualification: D5/27/1985	Document number: M17373
	artment of State: (If resigned, enter	tered agent and registered office on file with the resigned)
	GIORDANO, DENNIS J	
	1800 ELLER DR STE 600	resigned)
	FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316	2
6. The name an (if changed):		ed agent (if changed) and /or registered office
	CT Corporation System	
	e/o C T Corporation System, 1200 S	South Pine (sland Road
	P.O B	lox NOT acceptable
	Plantation, Florida 33324	<u></u>
The street addr as changed wil	ess of its registered office and the l be identical.	street address of the business office of its registered agent,
Such change wanthorized by I	as authorized by resolution duly a his board, or the corporation has be	dopted by its board of directors or by an officer so cen notified in writing of the change.
~ V		Bradley L. Resnick, Vice President and Secretary
(/	ine of all diffeer or director	Printed or typed raine and title
performance o	l my duties, and Lam lamiliar with	ent and agree to act in this capacity. Il statutes relative to the proper and complete and accept the obligation of my position as registered to reflect a change in the registered office address, I ified in writing of this change.
By: CTCo	rporation System	02/12/2018
- 1640	granbre of Assistance Agent	Date
If signing on b	ehalf of an entity:	
	lames M. Halpin	
	Assistant Secretary Typed or Printed Name	

* * * FILING FEE: \$35.00 * * *

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
MAIL TO: DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, P.O. BOX 6327, TALLABASSEE, FL 32314
CR2E055 (03/12)

From: Dodie Keith-Lazowick < DKeith@keithteam.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 7, 2020 2:20 PM **To:** Rich, Nan < NRICH@broward.org>

Subject: FW: Local Headquarter Determination

Importance: High

Nan,

I have heard about the Calvin Giordano effort to twist the County procurement policy of awarding extra points for a company that has its HQ in Broward. They were purchased by a national firm out of Colorado a number of years ago. I do not understand how purchasing is giving them Local Headquarter points. Here is a brief White Paper which summarizes the situation. I not involved in this procurement so have no cone of silence issue. I am hopeful you will weigh in on this abuse of the system. In this time of a potential down turn in economy, we need to be sure our local firms are protected and our \$ stay in Broward County as much as possible.

I would love to chat w you on this.

Dodie



Dodie Keith-Lazowick

Chief Executive Officer
301 East Atlantic Blvd, Pompano Beach

Office: 954.788.3400

Email: <u>DKeith@keithteam.com</u> www.KEITHteam.com

White Paper

The Dangerous Highjacking of Broward's Local Headquarters Preference

The Broward County Commission, following the action of Miami-Dade County, adopted an ordinance which awards extra points in an RFP to companies which have their national corporate headquarters or nerve center in Broward County. The purpose of the Broward ordinance is to protect Broward-based firms to ensure that they receive a fair share of County-awarded projects.

Whether a company claiming to be headquartered in Broward County is in fact entitled to those extra points is typically a fact-driven analysis undertaken by County Purchasing staff and the County Attorney's office.

A recent RFP (PNC 2119168P1 Continuing Engineering Services for Traffic Roadway and Civil Projects) has raised serious concerns about how Broward County Staff may be interpreting the local headquarters determination.

In this RFP, the County intends to select two firms. Calvino Giordano & Associates, Inc. ("CGA") claimed that its corporate nerve center and national headquarters are in Broward County. CGA certified in writing that it was not a wholly owned subsidiary of another firm headquartered outside of Broward County. None of the other shortlisted firms responding to this RFP claim to be headquartered in Broward County.

When the final votes of the Evaluation Committee were totaled, CGA finished first having received the automatic extra 25 points (5 points for each of the five Committee members). Had CGA not received those 25 points, it would have finished third. Thus, the award of the local preference points to CGA was outcome determinative. The County Commission has not yet approved the rankings.

If CGA were in fact a company whose headquarters/nerve center were truly in Broward County, one might say that the local preference ordinance had in fact achieved its objective. The problem is, however, that CGA was acquired in February 2018 by SAFEbuilt, Inc., a national operating company which has its headquarters and has its nerve center in Loveland, Colorado.

After the ranking by the Evaluation Committee, LSN Government Affairs, LLC submitted an Objection Letter containing extensive factual detail about the SAFEbuilt, Inc. 2018 acquisition of CGA and detailing how SAFEbuilt, Inc. has both ownership and corporate control of CGA and its corporate policies and major human resource decisions. In our letters, we included not only information from SAFEbuilt's website and press releases, but also a package of information contained in the SAFEbuilt Acquisition Welcome Package presented to the CGA employees as part of the SAFEbuilt, Inc. acquisition.

CGA not only provided misinformation when it certified that is <u>was not</u> a wholly-owned subsidiary of a company headquartered outside of Broward County, it also submitted a contorted response in an effort to preserve its ill-begotten award of local preference points. Sadly, the Director of Purchasing rejected our objection to CGA's receipt of the preference points.

If this decision is allowed to stand, it will make a mockery out of the local headquarters preference. Moreover, it will create an incentive for other companies which have been or will be acquired by outside firms, to game the County ordinance and defy the intent of the policy. This may be good business for lawyers and their creativity for structuring such deals, but it will be bad business for Broward County's policy of seeking to protect its real locally-based firms.

Please contact us if you want copies of the information that was submitted to Purchasing. You will see clearly that the CGA nerve center, as that term is legally defined is no longer based in Broward County. In its Welcome Package for CGA employees, the following Q&A is most revealing in addressing the SAFEbuilt, Inc. acquisition of CGA from Dennis Giordano and the other CGA principals:

"Why does CGA want SAFEbuilt's investment?

The time had come for Dennis to start thinking about his succession and transition plan to ensure success and opportunity continued for all employees and clients. Dennis found SAFEbuilt to be the best fit due to similarities and alignment in services, culture, clientele and growth plans. Your company will benefit almost immediately from SAFEbuilt's training, HR and IT support, expanded sales and marketing resources and purchasing power."

We remind you that this issue is not about the quality of CGA or its parent company, SAFEbuilt, Inc. It is about seeking a fair, rationale and legitimate interpretation of an ordinance that is expressly intended to provide a preference to truly local companies whose nerve center/headquarters are based in Broward County. While we appreciate the fact that there may be a time for locally grown companies to transition ownership and control to an out-of-county company, it is a transition that should involve the surrender of the local headquarters points when reflected by the real facts. It is doubtful that the Broward County Commission intended the illogical result of a local company surrendering ownership and control but having its cake and eating it too by continuing to gather local preference points.

We anticipate that this item will be on the County Commission Agenda on May 19, 2020.

If you want to support the integrity and intent of a preference for locally headquartered companies, please let the County Commissioners know where you stand. Feel free to share this document with others. Let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you for your interest in these important issues.



Building Code Services
Civil Engineering / Roadway
& Highway Design
Coastal Engineering
Code Compliance
Construction Engineering &
Inspection (CEI)
Construction Services

Electrical Engineering
Engineering
Environmental Services
Facilities Management
Geographic Information

Data Technologies &

Development

Systems (GIS)
Governmental Services
Landscape Architecture
Planning

Project Management Redevelopment & Urban Design

Surveying & Mapping Traffic Engineering

Transportation Planning Water / Utilities Engineering

Website Development

1800 Eller Drive Suite 600 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 954.921.7781 phone 954.921.8807 fax

www.cgasolutions.com

Latoya Clark-Forbes, Purchasing Agent Broward County Purchasing Division 115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 212 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 Via email Iclarkforbes@broward.org

Re: your Email regarding a "White Paper" on local preference and the upcoming Commission meeting re: Award of Contract on Bid PNC2119168P1; Objection

Dear Ms. Clark-Forbes:

Thank you for forwarding the document identified as a "White Paper" to us. We object to the consideration of this "White Paper" which is nothing more than a challenge to this Bid award outside of the proper procurement procedure. Allowing persons to comment and argue against a Bid Award by labeling their late-filed brief as a "White Paper" will turn the procurement process from the present one where the Procurement Department evaluates the bids, and recommends to the Commissioners, into a last minute matter in which Commissioners are given "White Papers" by anyone who wants to challenge the award without following the process. We therefore urge that this document not be distributed until after the agenda item on our bid award to avoid interfering with the proper procurement process.

In the event that you go forward with distribution, however, our earlier submission counters these arguments and demonstrates our compliance, and we urge that the Commissioners be presented with our arguments in our Response and in this objection. To summarize a few of the key points: Calvin Giordano & Associates, Inc. (CGA) employs numerous persons in the Ft. Lauderdale office, making the Broward County location the actual nerve center of our business: CGA employs over 220 persons with their home address in Broward County, over 88% of our staff reports to locations within Broward County, with most of those – well over 150, working with[in] our Headquarters. The facts are clear – we comply with the terms of the bid documents, and there is no credible evidence to the contrary – because the facts are present in those very employees who work and live here. On behalf of those 200 plus employees who reside in Broward County, and who depend on CGA for their livelihood, we urge the Commission to reject these outside considerations and award the contract to CGA as recommended by the Purchasing Division.

For your convenience we have also enclosed a copy of our Response, timely filed in February, which provides additional, incontrovertible, evidence of that compliance.

Sincerely,

Chris Giordano, Vice President & Treasurer

Calvin, Giordano & Associates



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 115 S. Andrews Avenue, Suite 423 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

954-357-7600 · FAX 954-357-7641

Date: March 3, 2020

To: Brenda J. Billingsley, Director

Purchasing Division

From: Fernando Amuchastegui

Assistant County Attorney

Re: Legal Opinion for Continuing Engineering Services for Traffic

Roadway & Civil Projects – Principal Place of Business

This is a <u>supplement</u> to my prior legal opinion regarding the question raised by the Purchasing Division as to whether Calvin Giordano and Associates ("CGA") qualifies for location points for RFP No. PNC2119168P1. The question arose because LSN Government Affairs ("LSN"), which represents the third-ranked vendor BCC Engineering, LLC, asserted an objection contending that CGA should not have received five points (per evaluator) for location since CGA is a subsidiary of Safebuilt, a corporation headquartered out of state.

I had previously opined that CGA complies with the Code definition of a local business. This opinion was based on my analysis of the Board's intent behind the local preference policy. It appears the Board intended local preference points be awarded based upon the "nerve center" of the vendor, rather than on technicalities that could be subject to abuse or misapplication. In light of that intent, I recommended construing the attestation statement at issue in favor of the vendor, given that the vendor otherwise meets the Code requirements for a local business.

The primary issue arose in connection with the fourth numbered statement in the location attestation form, which states: "Vendor has not merged with another firm within the last six months that is not headquartered in Broward County and is not a wholly owned subsidiary or a holding company of another firm that is not headquartered in Broward County." This attestation statement (like other statements on the form) is susceptible to multiple interpretations. The intended interpretation is presumably that (1) a vendor did not merge with another firm within the prior six (6) months that is not headquartered in Broward County, and (2) the vendor is not a wholly owned subsidiary or holding company of another firm not headquartered in Broward County. However, a somewhat strained but grammatically-correct construction of the sentence is that a vendor did not merge with another firm within the prior six (6) months that (1) is not headquartered in Broward County and (2) is not (referring to the other firm) a wholly owned subsidiary or holding company of another firm not headquartered in Broward County. Because the plain

Brenda J. Billingsley, Director of Purchasing March 3, 2020 Page 2

language is susceptible to two interpretations (albeit, one of them is somewhat strained), I resorted to my understanding of the Board's intent when I opined that CGA's attestation is accurate under the facts presented.

It should be noted that, unlike the attestation form, the currently codified local bidder preference provision does not contain any language that would prohibit vendors that merge with, or become a wholly owned subsidiary or holding company of, a firm not headquartered in Broward County from receiving location points. Additionally, the language in the attestation form could produce unintended results, such as where a local business merges with a nonlocal firm but the surviving entity is located in Broward County and continues to function as the firm's nerve center. The attestation form at issue appears to have arisen from a June 2014 agenda item that was primarily directed towards applying local business points to joint ventures. Fortunately, these issues will be addressed in the currently pending proposed amendment to the applicable provisions.

For the above-stated reasons, we do not believe there is a legal prohibition against Purchasing allocating location points to CGA under these facts. CGA's response dated February 7, 2020, supports a finding that it meets the "nerve center" test for location point purposes under the applicable code provision. However, as with all of the other guidance we provide to Purchasing, my opinion here is merely advisory. A determination by Purchasing that CGA would not be entitled to receive the location points would also appear to be nonarbitrary and therefore legally sustainable.